[image: image32.jpg]AL
-, centuryLink"



[image: image33.png]





Port Out Guide


LSR Receive for End Users

Version 1.30.12


Product Version: 1.30.12
Date:  Tuesday, February 1, 2012
© Copyright 2012 CenturyLink. All Rights Reserved. 

Material herein contained may not be duplicated, redistributed, excerpted, sold, or stored in any information retrieval system without prior express written permission of CenturyLink, Inc. 
TRADEMARKS 

CenturyLink and the CenturyLink logo are registered trademarks of CenturyLink, Inc. All other company, brand, and product names are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective companies.
Contents

5
About This Guide

1.1
Audience
5
1.2
Conventions
5
1.2.1
Notations
6
1.2.2
Fonts
6
1.2.3
Date and Time
6
1.3
Assumptions
6
1.4
Document History
7

Getting Started
8
2.1
Logging in to LSR Receive
8
2.2
Changing Your Password and Profile
9
2.2.1
Changing Your Password
9
2.2.2
Changing Your Profile
11
2.3
Timing Out
12
2.4
Logging out of LSR Receive
12
2.5
Validation Errors
13
2.5.1
Validating Orders and Correcting Errors
13
2.6
Searches in LSR Receive
15
2.6.1
Date Ranges
15
2.6.2
Wildcard Characters in Searches
18
2.7
Printing Orders
19
2.8
Locking Orders
19
2.8.1
Unlocking an Order
20

Local Service Requests
21
3.1
Local Service Request Types
21
3.1.1
One-Day Porting
22
3.2
Creating an LSR Order
25
3.3
Multi-line CB-Number Port Requests
28
3.3.1
Requirements for Upload Files
29
3.3.2
Data Format
30
3.4
E-mail Notifications
30
3.4.1
Content of E-mail Notifications
30
3.4.2
Milestones that Trigger E-mail Notifications
31
3.4.3
Receiving E-mail Notifications
31
3.5
Searching for LSR Orders
31
3.6
Viewing the History of an LSR Order
38
3.7
LSR Request and Response Messages
41
3.7.1
Types of Messages
41
3.7.2
Searching for LSR Messages
41
3.7.3
Viewing Order History and Message Detail from Message Results
44
3.7.4
Viewing LSR Messages
45
3.8
Editing an LSR Order
46

Saved Queries
47
4.1
Creating a Saved Query
47
4.2
Modifying Saved Queries
49
4.3
Deleting Saved Queries
49
4.4
Viewing Your Saved Queries
50

Performing Actions on Orders
51
5.1
Abandon and Cancel Actions
51
5.1.1
Abandoning and Cancelling an Order
51
5.2
Suspend and Resume Actions
52
5.2.1
Suspending an Order
52
5.3
Clone Action
53
5.3.1
Cloning Existing Orders
53
List of Figures
55
Index
56

 

Chapter 1
1 XE "About This Guide"About This Guide

This User Guide provides information and instructions for the web-based, graphical user interface of LSR Receive.    

This Guide provides the following information:

· Instructions on how to use LSR Receive to create, modify, and submit request(s).

· Descriptions of methods for viewing and monitoring the status and history of each request(s).

The screen images presented in this guide are a close representation of the pages and forms you will see in LSR Receive. There may be some differences, however, between what you see in the application and the illustrations presented in this document. 

The role that has been assigned to your login name determines which parts of the application are available to you; as a result, you may not have access to some of the functionalities that are described in this document. 

	In This Chapter

Audience
5
Conventions
5
Assumptions
6
Document History
7


1.1    XE "Audience"Audience

This User Guide is directed to those personnel responsible for Trading Partner communications and transactions, including the entry and management of orders.

1.2    XE "Conventions"Conventions

The following conventions are used throughout the User Guide.

1.2.1    XE "Notations"Notations

The following notations highlight information of special interest.

· Important: Calls attention to descriptions or procedures that are essential for proper operation.

· Note: Provides supporting information that may not be explicitly addressed in the accompanying text.

1.2.2    XE "Fonts"Fonts

The following fonts have been used to notate Pages, Forms, Sections, Fields, and Actions in the GUI.

· Pages: Pages are Bolded and Italicized.

· Forms: Order Request Forms are Bolded.

· Sections: Order Request sections are Italicized.

· Fields: Fields are Bolded.

· Actions: Actions, such as clicking on a link or button, are Bolded.

1.2.3    XE "Date and Time"Date and Time

The Clearinghouse is housed and maintained on the east coast, and as such, it records and displays dates and times based on the existing Eastern Time, abbreviated as ET.

1.3    XE "Assumptions"Assumptions

The following assumptions were made in the creation of this Guide for LSR Receive:

· The Guide assumes that users of LSR Receive are familiar with industry guidelines for submitting and tracking orders. Detailed information about completing the fields of the forms is not provided.

· The Guide assumes that users have experience working in Windows-based programs that run on browsers. 

· The Guide is not intended to be used as training material and thus does not provide detailed examples of order scenarios. Instead, this Guide should be used as a reference to navigate LSR Receive and utilize its functionality to submit and monitor request(s).

· The Guide does not include trading partner-specific information or business rules. This information changes frequently and is managed and provided by each trading partner.

1.4    XE "Document History"Document History

	Date
	Description

	2/27/2009
	Compiled from existing documentation and additions for 3.11.1.

	3/9/2009
	Updates per review and walkthrough.

	3/13/2009
	Additional updates

	5/1/2012
	Additional updates


Chapter 2
2 XE "Getting Started"Getting Started

LSR Receive is web-enabled software that can be accessed through your Internet browser. No additional desktop software is required. CenturyLink CLEC LNP staff will facilitate the initial setup for your domain, but then your own User Administrator will add authorized users.

LSR Receive is designed to work with Internet Explorer version 6.0 or higher. To access LSR Receive, contact your User Administrator for the URL and your domain name, and your user name and password.

· Note: The URL should begin with https://, not http://.

· Note: To ensure that LSR Receive pop-up windows function properly, make sure that any  pop-up blocker software and custom toolbars (Yahoo, Google) are disabled. 

	In This Chapter

Logging in to LSR Receive
8
Changing Your Password and Profile
9
Timing Out
12
Logging out of LSR Receive
12
Validation Errors
13
Searches in LSR Receive
15
Printing Orders
19
Locking Orders
19


2.1    XE "Logging in to LSR Receive"Logging in to LSR Receive

To log in to LSR Receive, complete the following steps:

1. Launch your web browser, type LSR Receive URL in the Address bar, and then press ENTER on your keyboard.

2. On the Login page, enter the domain, user name, and password you received from your User Administrator, and then click Login.

See the following figure for an example.

[image: image1.png]Please Login

Domein

[rcustomerio

User Name

Password




Figure 1: Login page
· Important: The Domain, User Name, and Password fields are case sensitive.

The password you receive from your User Administrator is for first-time use only. Once you log in LSR Receive, change your password (XE "Changing Your Password"see "Changing Your Password" on page 9).

Unsuccessful login? If a message states that your attempt to log in to LSR Receive was unsuccessful, enter your domain, user name, and password again. If you still cannot log in, contact the User Administrator at your company.

2.2    XE "Changing Your Password and Profile"Changing Your Password and Profile

Although the User Administrator assigns user names and performs other administrative duties, you can change your own password and profile.

2.2.1    XE "Changing Your Password"Changing Your Password

To change your password, do the following:

3. On the Main navigation bar, click User Management.

4. On the User Management Home Page, click Modify Self Password.

See the following figure for an example.

[image: image2.png]Home

User Management Home Page

You have logged into ACME_GW domain as jgarcia

Manage Users
Moty Self Profile
Moty Self Password





Figure 2: User Management Home Page
5. On the Modify Password page, enter your old password, enter your new password twice, and then click Save. 
The password may be any combination of alphanumeric characters, up to a maximum of 32 characters. The password cannot be left blank.

See the following figure for an example.

[image: image3.png]Home

Modify Password

Please enter your o ————
old password

Please enter your [

new password

Please re.enter your [ ——————
new password





Figure 3: Modify Password Page
6. To return to the User Management Home Page, click Home.

7. To close the User Management Home Page, close its browser window.

2.2.2    XE "Changing Your Profile"Changing Your Profile

To change your profile, do the following:

8. On the Main navigation bar, click User Management.

9. On the User Management Home Page, click Modify Self Profile.

10. On the User Details page, modify or add additional information, and then click Save.

See the following figure for an example.

[image: image4.png]User Details

userName * oo
B
Address1 [21 John denRosd
City [NewRochele
zip e
Office Phone * [e71-555-1188
Pager [ ——
[ save ] concel ]

Last Name *
Address2
State

Email

Cellphone

[Garcin

v
jparcia@emal biz
[er1-aaa-2222





Figure 4: User Details page
11. To return to the User Management Home Page, click Home.

12. To close the User Management Home Page, close its browser window.

Your user name can only be changed by the User Administrator for your domain.

2.3    XE "Timing Out"Timing Out

You will be logged off automatically, that is, “timed-out”, if LSR Receive is open and idle for 30 minutes.

· Note: “Idle” is defined as not performing any action, such as Search, Submit, opening orders, etc. LSR Receive is considered idle even as you are entering information in forms.

2.4    XE "Logging out of LSR Receive"Logging out of LSR Receive

· To log out of LSR Receive, click Logoff on the Main navigation bar.

2.5    XE "Validation Errors"Validation Errors

Before processing an order, LSR Receive performs the following validations to identify errors that must be corrected before the order can be successfully submitted:

· Required field and formatting validation: LSR Receive verifies that all required fields are completed and formatted correctly.

· Business rule validation: LSR Receive verifies that all the forms necessary for the order are completed and that they contain the correct type of information.

Prior to submitting some order types, you can manually run the validation. If this option is available for an order, you will see a Validation button on the forms.

2.5.1    XE "Validating Orders and Correcting Errors"Validating Orders and Correcting Errors

To validate an order, complete the following steps:

13. Do one of the following:

· To validate an order, click Validate on the order page. This option is available on only some order types.

· To validate the order and then submit it, click the Submit button.

[image: image5.png]fiubalt] | Jvalidaca Jliseve) JiRCioacy |




If LSR Receive detects an error, the Validation Error page opens to display the name of form, section, and field where the problem exists. Fields are identified by their full name and abbreviation.

Field errors and business rule errors can prevent a request from being successfully submitted to LSR Receive. 

· Field errors: If any required fields are blank or formatted incorrectly, a brief error message appears and the problem fields are highlighted on the request form. Make the necessary corrections and resubmit the request.

· Business rule errors: If business rule errors are detected, the Validation Error page opens. This page lists each field with an error, along with the ID and text of the business rule. There is a link to each problem field, so that you can make the necessary corrections and resubmit the request. 

[image: image6.png]Validation Error

Data validation failed for your request.
Please correct any errors and try again.

Desired Due Date
Desired Due Date (DDD) is a required Field

LSR
Administrative
Purchase Order Number (PON is a required Field





Figure 5: Validation Error page
14. On the Validation Error page, do one of the following:

· To correct an error, click the error description. You will be directed to the field with the invalid value, which will be highlighted.

Enter correct information in the field.

[image: image7.png]CB - Number Port Request sk

Administrative Bill Contact Remarks

New Order Detail

Printable View
Local Service Request

Administrative Section

Field causing

Customer Carrer lame validation error | g

Romreviation conmy | isshaded blue | oo S0 () L]
Burchise Order llumber. [ g ——— Provider o uish) |
Eo Oldietwork Service

Version lentication

Tt Proviaer b ionsey . |





Figure 6: Field Causing Validation Error
· To skip business rule validation, click the Bypass Validation link or button. There are restrictions on bypassing business rule validation. 

15. Continue clicking error descriptions and entering correcting information.

16. Close the Validation Error page and re-validate or re-submit the order.

A message notifies you when no validation errors exist.

2.6    XE "Searches in LSR Receive"Searches in LSR Receive

You can search for orders and messages that are stored in the LSR Receive database. Each search has its own unique criteria, but there are similarities among the use of date ranges (XE "Date Ranges"on page 15) and wildcard characters. 

2.6.1    XE "Date Ranges"Date Ranges

In LSR Receive, a date range is one of the criteria for searching for orders. Date ranges can be fixed (XE "Setting a Fixed Date Range"see "Setting a Fixed Date Range" on page 15) or relative (XE "Setting a Relative Date Range"see "Setting a Relative Date Range" on page 16).

2.6.1.1 XE "Setting a Fixed Date Range"Setting a Fixed Date Range

Fixed date ranges consist of a set From (start) and To (end) date.

· To enter a fixed date range:

17. Click the Fixed Date option button beside a range of dates on any Search page.

18. Enter dates in the From and To fields. 

There are two ways to enter dates.

· Click the calendar beside the From and To fields and select the dates. LSR Receive populates the From and To fields using this format: MM-DD-YYYY-HHMM AM|PM. 

[image: image8.png]@ FixedDate O Relative Date

from [13.052007-0331PM & to [oa122007-0334m &




Figure 7: Fixed Date Range - Dates Entered by Calendar
· Type the dates into the From and To fields. Use the format MM-DD-YYYY format, as in 09-05-2007. Hours and minutes (HHMM AM|PM) are not required; these will be added by LSR Receive when the search is executed.  

[image: image9.png]@ FixedDate O Relative Date

from [03.052007 Y to [os122007 &




Figure 8: Fixed Date Range - Dates Typed in Fields
2.6.1.2 XE "Setting a Relative Date Range"Setting a Relative Date Range

Relative date ranges are like fixed ranges in that they comprise From and To dates. Unlike fixed ranges that have unchanging dates, however, the From and To dates of a relative range are computed by LSR Receive according to a base date and a relative time period.

The base date and a relative time period are entered by you, and LSR Receive uses this information to compute the date range for a search.

	Base date
	A base date serves as a starting point for the computed date. The base date can be the current date or another date. For example, 08-15-07 and 09-20-07 are base dates.

	Relative time period
	A relative time period is stated in terms of:

· Number of units (one, five, ten, and so on)

· Units of time (months, days, hours, and minutes)

· Direction (past or future)


Example of a relative date range computation:

· Base date = 09-01-2007

· Relative time period = Two months in the past

· Computed date = 07-01-2007

· To enter a relative date range:

19. Click the Relative Date option button beside a range of dates on any Search page.

20. Type a base date in the From field. Use the format MM-DD-YYYY format, as in 09-05-2007. 

[image: image10.png]



Figure 9: Relative Date Range - Base Date
21. Click the calendar beside the From field.

22. On the Relative Date window, set the relative time period:

· Enter a value in the Months, Days, Hours, and/or Minutes boxes. A value in at least one box; the other boxes can be blank.

· Click Past or Future. Past is the default direction.

· Click Update. 

[image: image11.png]Relative Date

00 Bonns
s ©Past
[0 Hows OFuwe
[0 e

8 ® Internet





Figure 10: Relative Date window
LSR Receive closes the Relative Date window and computes the From date to the base date and the relative time period you have entered. In this example, the computed date is 08-21-2007. 

23. Repeat steps 2 and 3 for the To range.

2.6.2    XE "Wildcard Characters in Searches"Wildcard Characters in Searches

When you are selecting criteria for a search in the LSR Receive database, you may select a value from a list, enter a date range, or type a value in a field. In fields where you type criteria (instead of selecting it from a list), you can use the % or _ characters to expand the scope of the search. 

%: Use % to represent one or more characters. Examples:

· Enter %123 to return matches that end with 123, such as 234123 and 78123. 

· Enter 123% to return matches that begin with 123, such as 123456 and 12389. 

· Enter 12%45 to return matches that have any number of characters between 12 and 45, such as 126645 and 1288845. 

_: Use _  to represent one character. Examples: 

· Enter _789 to return matches that begin with a single character and end with 789, such as 2789 and 3789. 

· Enter 789_ to return matches that begin with 789 and end with a single character, such as 7892 and 7894. 

· Enter 789_97 to return matches that have a single character between 789 and 97, such as 789197 and 789397. 

2.7    XE "Printing Orders"Printing Orders

· To print an order:

24. Open a the View Only Detail page of a message.

25. Click the Printable View link in the upper right corner of the page.  

A print friendly version of the page opens.

26. On the File menu of your browser, click Print.

As with View Only Detail pages, multiple printable pages can be open at one time. 

2.8    XE "Locking Orders"Locking Orders

When you are creating or modifying some orders, a lock is placed on it so that no other users can simultaneously modify, save, or submit the order. However, other users can view the history of the order and clone it.

The Results list of the Search page displays a closed padlock beside orders that are locked. An open padlock identifies unlocked orders.

See the following figure for an example. 

[image: image12.png]Results

& a
& =

Supplier

whsp

W sp

Last Status order
Change Date ] Status.
0523200512880 New
oszazo0s0asEAM e





Figure 11: Locked and Unlocked Status
2.8.1    XE "Unlocking an Order"Unlocking an Order

An order is unlocked when any of the following events occur:

· The user successfully submits the order.

· The user cancels the order.

· The user logs out of LSR Receive.

· The user locks another order.

· Thirty minutes has passed since the lock was placed on the order.

Chapter 3
3 XE "Local Service Requests"Local Service Requests

The LSR Receive application allows users to submit requests and receive responses from trading partners. Comprehensive validation and error detection streamline the flow of transactions, speeding up the process of order provisioning and end-user billing. 

Once validated, the LSR Receive user interface makes it easy to determine which orders have been successfully sent, received, acknowledged, confirmed, and so on.  

This chapter reviews the LSR service request options available in LSR Receive and shows you how to create, submit, and work with those orders. 

	In This Chapter

Local Service Request Types
21
Creating an LSR Order
25
Multi-line CB-Number Port Requests
28
E-mail Notifications
30
Searching for LSR Orders
31
Viewing the History of an LSR Order
38
LSR Request and Response Messages
41
Editing an LSR  Order
46


3.1    XE "Local Service Request Types"Local Service Request Types

LSR Receive supports the following local service request types. Availability of these requests is determined by the service provider whose GUI you are using.  

· CB - Number Port: Request number portability so that an end user can use a Local Service Provider for basic local exchange service while retaining an existing telephone number. Can be used for complex, multi-line ports.  

· (N/A for SPID 7575)CB - Short Form: Request 1-day number portability. The short form is a modified Number Port form customized for 1-day porting, and contains 14 fields required by the FCC ruling, and LEC-specific fields.
3.1.1    One-Day Porting (N/A for SPID 7575)

The FCC mandate for 1-day porting takes effect on August 1, 2010.  There are 14 fields required by the ruling which is supported by the CB-Short Form.  Also included are LEC specific fields.

A Simple Port is defined as:  

· A request type of CB-Number Port or CB-Short Form

· A single line account

· No unbundled network elements

· No complex switch translation services associated with the account (Centrex, ISDN, AIN services, RCF, or multiple services on the loop)
· The line is not owned by a reseller

· DDD is 1 – 2 business days

· No directory listing is involved. 
CB-Short Form fields

	Field
	Required / Optional / Conditional
	Notes

	CCNA
	Required
	 

	PON
	Required
	 

	VER
	 Required
	Depending on the trading partner, may be auto-populated. 

	AN
	Required
	

	DTSENT
	Required
	Auto-populated with system date and time

	DDD
	Required
	 Should  be 1 or 2 days out

	REQTYP
	Required
	Auto-populated with CB

	ACT
	Required
	Auto-populated with V

	SUP
	Conditional
	Prohibited on initial order; otherwise optional

Valid values: 1, 2, or 3

	CC
	Required
	Four alpha-numeric

	PID
	Optional
	

	NNSP
	Required
	

	AGAUTH
	Required
	

	NPDI
	Required
	

	TELNO
	Required
	 

	EMAIL
	Optional
	Check with trading partner to determine its support of email notifications

If available, enter an email address

	ZIP
	Required
	 

	ELT
	Optional 
	Valid values = A or B

	PORTED NBR
	Required
	 

	Remarks
	Optional
	 

	User Data
	Optional
	 


One-Day Porting Response Guidelines

Carriers must abide by the following guidelines for simple ports:

	If...
	Then...

	The port is simple AND the Old Network Service Provider receives the port by the 1pm business day cut off time*.

*The business day cut off time = the local time in the predominant time zone of the NPAC region where the number is being ported.    
	The Old Network Service Provider must send the FOC within 4 hours. 

	The port is simple AND the Old Network Service Provider receives the port after the 1pm business day cut off time*.

*The business day cut off time = the local time in the predominant time zone of the NPAC region where the number is being ported.    
	Old Network Service Provider must send the FOC by noon the following business day. 

	The New Network Service Provider DDD equals 3 days.
	The Old Network Service Provider must send the FOC within 24 clock hours. 

	The new Network Service Provider submits the port as “simple”: and the Old Network Service Provider deems in “non-simple”.
	The Old Network Service Provider must send a FOC-Accept or a FOC-Reject with the new DD within 4 hours. 

	The request is determined to be a non-simple port and the NNSP receives a FOC-Reject or a FOC-Accept with the new DD.
	Depending on specific Trading Partner rules:

The New Network Service Provider must submit a Sup1-Cancel for the original order and then submit a new one. 

Or

The New Network Service Provider must submit a Sup2-Change DD with a new DD. 


3.2    XE "Creating an LSR Order"Creating an LSR Order

· To create an LSR order:

27. On the Main navigation bar, click Create Order.

28. On the Create Order page, complete the following steps. 

If you make selections and then want to change them, switch to a different page first and then return to the Create Order page.

· In the Order Type list, click LSR Order.

· In the Request Type list, click a transaction type.

· The Supplier list is auto-populated with the name of the service provider whose company logo is on this GUI.

Multi-line CB-Number Port requests XE "Multi-line CB-Number Port Requests" -- see page 26
· Click Create Order. (Note: CB-Short Form currently not supported)
[image: image13.png]Create Order

Select the following information to create a new order:

Order Type:
LSRomer v

Template (Optional):





Figure 12: Creating a New Order
The New Order Detail page opens. Each page provides access to one or more forms. Each form in turn consists of one or more sections. LSR Receive automatically loads the forms which may be required. 

The CB- Number Port Request type consists of as follows. 
[image: image14.png]Qwest Q Create Search Search User Template
Order Orders Hessages Management Management

QWEST LSR Order

EU NP DL

Administrative il Contact Remarks

Reports Logoff

New Order Detail

Printable View

Local Service Request

Administrative Section

CustomerCaretame strsinion Persona denifier (PD) | —
Hows ltwork Senic provider D
Purchase Order Number (PON 1 e [
[S— Ol etwork senic provider
dentifton (VER) L] Arermare o0 Ousea o L

Local Service Request iumber | E— el
=s 0ld Hletwork Service Provider ID ]

s
Location Quantiy (LocaTy) (| Additonsl Engineering (AENG)
ot Group Quaity (HTaTY) —J Adcitiona Lobor (AL8R)

Accounttamber (1) | — e A
(sca)
Account Teephons tumber wTi) [ ]

Agency Authorization

Associated Accounttmber [ ] Sttus (AGAUTH)

- J o

sorvice Comer1(5C1) J oy

R (- e

Response eentr (ESD) — e Coomer Termitocaton [~
Y ey

st e s 15611 e -

e ana Time sent 7561 o S

Dispatch Required (DSPTCH) v Terminal Location (SACTL)

Additional Point of Termination
Desired Due Date Indicator (A1)

oate 000 — AdcttionaPoitof TerminationaPo) ]
Aopoimment Time weeTED0D) [ ] Lo service Termnaton 151 [ |

Desired Due Date Out Local Service Office (LSO) 1
Date (0000) | Type of Service (T0S)
Appomtment Time (ApPTEDODO) | | Service and Product Enhancement

¢ ) Code (SPEC)

Hlumber of Requests (HOR)
Desired Frame Due Time (DFDT)

etwork Channe Code (1) J
Pot Bay Type (PBT)
etwork Channtnterace oo iy ||
ChannelCode CHAtIEL) -

Secondary lletwork Channel Interface.
Code (sECHCH)

e
o
L M E—

Local Service Provider Authorization

Carrier Code (LSPAUTH) ]

Date (LSPAUTHOATE) [ —
Supplement Type (sUP) ame (LsPAUTHANE) | —
Expedt (E40) Avthorzaton tumber(Lsean ||
Additional Forms (AFO) 1 Carrier Identification Code (CIC) [

Multiple End User Functions (MEU) TGS | —

Response Type Requested (RTR) Humber Portability Direction Indicator

(NPDI).
Company Code (€C)
L7 Directory Listngs Guantiy 0LaTY) ||

pesirearame bue Tme out 07010) [ ]
nesed company Codeicc) [ ]

Project Identification (PROJECT)

Project Indicator (PROJINDR)

Local Service Provider Change.
Prohibited (LSCP)

Coordinated Hot Cut (CHC)
Requisition Type and Status (REQTYP)
Product Arrangement (P)

Sub-loop Indicator (SL1)

Activity (ACT)

Migration Indicator (M)

Customer Use Section

user Data

[ submit B Validate JEN Save BB Clear | =




Figure 13: CB - Number Port Form Request
29. Open the first form on the page and enter the required information. Complete additional forms as necessary.  

Required fields are underlined and highlighted. You can click each field name for a description of the field, a list of valid values, and the formatting rules that apply.

If your trading partner has activated the e-mail notification (XE "E-mail Notifications"see "E-mail Notifications" on page 30) capability for your domain, you will receive e-mail notifications at key milestones in the porting process.

User Data field. When you are creating or editing an order, you can enter a maximum of 100 alphanumeric and special characters in the User Data field of the Order Detail page. This field is useful for recording organization-specific notes, codes, and similar information. This field is not constrained by industry rules and is not validated by LSR Receive. 
[image: image15.png]Customer Use Section

vsermaa|




  

30. Once you have populated the fields with information, click a button at the bottom of the page.

· To remove all information from the page, click Clear.

· To submit the request(s), click Submit. Before submitting the request(s), LSR Receive validates and saves it.

By validating the request(s), LSR Receive ensures that all the required fields are completed and that the information complies with the applicable business rules. If an error (XE "Validation Errors"see "Validation Errors" on page 13) is detected, the Validation Error page opens. 

The Confirmation page displays a message when the request(s) has been successfully submitted. On the Confirmation page, you can do one of the following:
-- Click the View button. This opens the Order History page, which displays the current request(s) and any previous activity.
 -or-
-- Click the Search link. This opens the Search page, where you can search for the request(s), select it on the Results page, and then view the history of it.

· To validate the request(s), click Validate.

· To save the request(s) so you can return to it at a later time, click Save. A message informs you when the request(s) has been successfully saved, and LSR Receive logs the request(s) as an event, or message, on the Order History page.

· To remove all information, cancel the request(s), and return to the previous page, click Cancel.

[image: image16.png]CODOoooese @030 =2





3.3    XE "Multi-line CB-Number Port Requests"Multi-line CB-Number Port Requests

When you are creating a CB-Number Port request for a multi-line account, you can upload a file of telephone numbers (TNs) and customer data to the order. This capability can be a real timesaver because you don't have to enter each line separately. 

Once you upload the data, LSR Receive adds the necessary LSR, EU, and Number Port forms to the request. 

[image: image17.png]Create Order

Select the following information to create a new order:

Order Type:
Request Type:

B - Number Port v

Supplier:
2 v

Not available when uploading
Template (Optional): 2" Excel file.

L v

Excel File (Optional):

Available with CB-Number Port request type.

Use to upload an Excel file cont;

multiple Ts to port.




 

3.3.1    XE "Requirements for Upload Files"Requirements for Upload Files

	Order Type
	Uploading is available for CB-Number Port request types. 

	Loading the file
	When you select the CB-Number Port request type, the Excel File (Optional) field appears on the Create Order page. 

Use this field to upload the file to LSR Receive. 

	File format
	Microsoft Excel 97-2003 file format .xls.* 

Other file formats, such as .txt, .csv, .xlsx (Microsoft Excel 2007) are not supported.

* Note: Excel files are also known as Workbooks. The sheets that comprise Excel files are also known as Worksheets.

	One PON
	Each file must be for a single PON. 

	No Additional data
	The file must contain no comments or notes. 

	Data on first sheet
	Data on the first sheet of the Excel file is uploaded; data on subsequent sheets are ignored.

	No templates
	The template function is unavailable when you are uploading a data file. 

	Data validation
	Data is not validated at the time of upload but at the time the order is submitted to LSR Receive. 


3.3.2    XE "Data Format"Data Format

A sample file listing required fields and their formats is available on https://www.CenturyLink.biz/convergentCH/content/docs/LSR_multi-line_data_format.xls. Be sure to use this file as a template for your uploads. 

3.4    XE "E-mail Notifications"E-mail Notifications

Once you submit a Number Port request, LSR Receive can send you an e-mail to confirm key activity associated with it, such as a FOC Accept.  

3.4.1    XE "Content of E-mail Notifications"Content of E-mail Notifications

The subject line of an e-mail notification lists the Purchase Order Number (PON) and Ported Telephone Number (PORTEDNBR)*.

The body of the message lists this information:

· PON

· PORTEDNBR or ATN

· End User Name (if available)

· Due Date (DD)

· Error codes or messages, if applicable

3.4.2    XE "Milestones that Trigger E-mail Notifications"Milestones that Trigger E-mail Notifications

LSR Receive automatically sends an e-mail notification when any of the following events occur on a port request:

· FOC Accept

· Supp Confirmation

· FOC Reject

· SUPP Reject

· Jeopardy

3.4.3    XE "Receiving E-mail Notifications"Receiving E-mail Notifications

To receive e-mail notifications about your port in orders:

· CenturyLink must enable the e-mail notification service for your domain. If you want the service enabled, contact CenturyLink CLEC LNP Team. 

- and - 

· You must enter an e-mail address in the E-mail Address field. On Number Port requests, this field is on the LSR form - Contact section - Initiator Contact.    

3.5    XE "Searching for LSR Orders"Searching for LSR Orders

· To search for LSR orders:

31. On the Main navigation bar, click Search Orders.

32. On the Search page, click the LSR Order tab.

33. Enter search criteria or click a query on the Saved Queries list, and then click Search.

[image: image18.png]Search |iwouw |Eremmw|FoNmmEmn

[ Vanage Queries |

Saved Queries.

Service Type

Supplier

@ Fixedbate © Relative Date.

2 E—

Last Status Change
Date

Order Status

Last Activity

pon

Account Telephone lumber

Activity

Enaveertame |

R @ cremeasy O Last submtteany

ECCKT (Exchange Company

7

© FixedDate © Relative Date

Y E—

© FixedDate © Relative Date

Y E—
User Data [

Customer Carrier lame
Abbreviation (CCNA)

]

Type of Service (TOS)

01d Network Service Provider
Alternate SPID (ONSPALTSPID)

1
1

01d letwork Service Provider ID
(onsp)

e





Figure 14: Searching for Orders
To remove all search criteria, click Clear.

Following is a list of the criteria you can use for a search.

· Entering multiple search criteria narrows the scope of the results that will be returned.

· If a field is left blank, the results will not be filtered by that attribute.

If you use the same search criteria on a regular basis, consider using a saved query (XE "Creating a Saved Query"see "Creating a Saved Query" on page 47). 

	LSR Order Search Criteria

	Search Criteria
	Description

	Service Type

You can select one value or multiple values.
	Search by order transaction type. Port out relevant values:

· 1 – Simple Port (Currently not supported by SPID 7575)

· CB - Number Port*

*Search by CB-Number Port yields results for LSRs created using both CB-Number Port and CB-Short Form. LSRs created using the CB-Short form are shown in the Results page as having “Simple NP” Service Type. 

	Supplier
	Search by the name of the service provider that is providing the underlying network facilities.

	Last Status Change Date
	Search for requests that changed to their current status within a range of dates.

You can use a fixed range or a relative range (XE "Date Ranges"see "Date Ranges" on page 15).

	Order Status

You can select one value or multiple values.
	Search by the status of the order. Port out relevant values:

· All

· New

· Supplement

· FOC Accept

· FOC Reject

· Supplement Accept

· Supplement Reject

· Jeopardy

· Provider Initiated Activity

· SOC

· Billing Completion

· Provider Initiated Cancel

· Acknowledgement

· Negative Acknowledgement

	Last Activity

You can select one value or multiple values.
	Search by the last activity performed on the order.

· All

· Submit

· Receive

· Save

· Resume

· Suspend

· Abandon

· Cancel

	PON
	Search for a single purchase order number (PON).

	Account Telephone Number
	Search for the account telephone number.

	Activity
	Search by the specific activity involved in a service request. Port out relevant value:

	
	V - Conversion of service to new LSP
	

	End User Name
	Search by the name of the end user. This is the party on whose behalf the order is being processed.

	User ID
	Search by the user who created the order or last touched it.

The User ID field has two options buttons: Created By and Last Submitted By.  

· Click Created By to find orders created by the User ID entered in the field.

· Click Last Submitted By to find orders that were last touched by the User ID by means of a Submit, Save, Cancel, Abandon, Suspend, or Resume. 

If you search for orders by the "Created By" User ID, the last User ID to touch the PON is among the data listed for each order on the Results page. However, the actual PONs on the Results page are those that were created by the User ID specified in the search criteria. 

	ECCKT
	Search by Exchange Company Circuit ID, which is the provider circuit identification.

	CKR
	Search by Customer Circuit Reference, which is the circuit number assigned by the customer.

	Due Date
	Search by range of order due dates.

You can use a fixed range or a relative range (XE "Date Ranges"see "Date Ranges" on page 15).

	Create Date
	Search by date range in which the order was created.

You can use a fixed range or a relative range (XE "Date Ranges"see "Date Ranges" on page 15).

	User Data
	Search for information entered in the User Data field of the Order Detail page.  

· You can use the Wildcard % character to expand the scope of a search. The Vertical Bar/Broken Pipe | character is not available for the User Data search criterion.

· When User Data is used as a criterion for searching for orders, the database sometimes returns an order whose User Data field does not match the value used in the search. This is because you may have inadvertently used a value that previously existed for the order and was later overwritten by the Trading Partner.

· The search value for the User Data field is case sensitive. For example, if you search by "CODE 15" (UPPERCASE) but the value in the User Data field is "code 15" (lowercase), the order will not be returned from the database.

	CCNA
	Search by the Customer Carrier Name Abbreviation, which is a three character code that identifies the common language IAC code for a customer submitting an order. 

	Type of Service (TOS)
	Search by the type of service.

· Business

· Residence

· Government

· Coin

· Home Office

	Old Network Service Provider Alternate SPID (ONSPALTSPID)
	Alternate SPID associated with the Old Network Service Provider (the Old Service Provider has a wholesale relationship with the network service provider, and the Old Service Provider does not own the network facilities).

	Old Network Service Provider (ONSP)
	SPID associated with the Old Network Service Provider.

	Expedite (EXP)
	Search by expedite type.

Y- Expedite Charges Authorized

E- Expedite

M – Medical Emergency or Critical Situation

N - No


To expand the scope of the search, you can use wildcard characters (XE "Wildcard Characters in Searches"see "Wildcard Characters in Searches" on page 18) in text fields. 

The Results page (on page 37) opens in a separate read-only window.

The matches returned by a search are displayed on a separate read-only Results page. This page is independent of the Search page for selecting criteria. Here are details about Results page:

· Is read-only and remains open until you close it. 

· Is refreshed each time you run a new search.   

· Shows the criteria of the search. Search criteria cannot be changed on the Results page, however; use the Search page instead.  

· To sort the results, click a column heading that has a regular font (not italic). Column headings in italic font cannot be sorted. An arrow appears beside the column heading for the current sort order of the list.

· Pages are not numbered, and the total number of results is not listed. To switch between the pages, click the Arrow buttons. When you click the Arrow button on the last page, a “No more orders have been found” message appears.

· A closed padlock indicates that the order can be viewed and cloned, but not edited until it is unlocked.

[image: image19.png]Service Type: All

Last Status Change Date.To:

PON:
End User Name:

Customer Circuit Reference:

Create Date.From:
con:
ONSP:

Results

Last status

Change

Date £

0316
2009-
1238PM
0316
2009-
1235PM
0315
2009-
0940AM

Order Status

FOC Accept

Jeopardy

FOC Accept

SHORTFORM

Tosoo3

Supplier: PEERLESS
Order Status: All

Account Telephone Number:

User ID:
Due Date.From:
Create Date.To:
Tos: Al

Account
Telephone
Humber

206555
0802

206-550-
3401

206-555-
0800

Activity  Due Date

0320-
2009-
1200AM
0318
2009-
1200AM
0320-
2010-
1200AM

Service
e

Nurnber
Port

Sirmple
NP

Nurnber
Port

Last Status Change Date.Fror
Last Activty: All

Activity: All

Exchange Company Circuit ID:
Due Date.To:

User Data:

ONSPALTSPID:

cus Oudtetwork o

ustomer Topeor ootk ot etwork
ertlame VP of e Service

Abbreviation Aty Provider 1D

PRN Residence 1233 1231

Business

Government 1233

Last
Submitted
By

mmay





Figure 15: Results of a Order Search
3.6    XE "Viewing the History of an LSR Order"Viewing the History of an LSR Order

The results of a search show only the current state of each LSR order that matches the search criteria. 

Viewing the history of an order allows you to view the actual transactions or message exchanges that have occurred. 

To view the history of an order:

· On the Results list of the Search page, click View beside an order. 

OR

· On the Confirmation page that opens after you successfully submit an order, click View. 

The Order History page for the selected LSR order opens. Each row on the page lists an event or message that has been exchanged, with the most recent event or message at the top. The columns of the page provide information about each event or message.

If more than 100 events or messages have taken place, they are displayed on consecutive pages.

The use of pagination enables you to view all events and messages (even the oldest ones) by switching to different pages. This can be especially helpful when you want to create a supplement, because you are able to review the original request.

[image: image20.png]Order History

Order Type: LSR Order

Current Statu

Resuts 1-50f6

View

ceeeee

jizs=nend Owder] IAbandon] JCarcel

Jeopardy.

Action
Viewable Only
Viewable Only
Viewable Only
Viewable Only
Viewable Only

Supplier: PEERLESS
PON: SHORTFORM

Wessage Type
Jeopardy
Supplement Reject
Supplement Accent
FOC Reject
FOC Accent

New

Request Type: Simple NP

VER:

Date and Time
0316200812369
03-16-2008-1235PM
03-16-2008-1235PM
0316200812348
0316200812348
0316200812099

VER

Activity.
Receive

Receive
Receive
Receive
Receive

Submit

Userld
mmay
mmay
mmay
mmay
mmay

mmay





Figure 16: Order History
Following is a list of each column on the Order History page, along with information about it.

	Order History Page for LSR Orders

	Column
	Information

	View
	Opens a read-only view of the form associated with the event or message. This form opens in a secondary browser window so that the Order History page remains visible. Viewing messages

	Action
	Identifies the actions (if any) that can be taken on the order. "Viewable Only" is displayed if no actions can be taken.

	Message Type
	Type of request or response message. List of message types

	Date and Time
	Date and time the event occurred or message was sent or received by LSR Receive.

	VER


	Version number that identifies the version of a supplement, or if required by the Trading Partner the version number of the original order.

	Activity
	Activity associated with the event or message.

	User ID
	ID of the user who created the event or is associated with the message. 


	Additional Components of the Order History page

	Component
	Description

	Locked order information
	If the order is locked, the Order History page displays the ID of the other user and the length of the lock period.

	Suspend and Resume buttons
	Click to suspend and resume (XE "Suspend and Resume Actions"see "Suspend and Resume Actions" on page 52) the order. 

	Abandon and Cancel buttons
	Click to abandon or cancel (XE "Abandon and Cancel Actions"see "Abandon and Cancel Actions" on page 51) the order. These buttons are hidden if the last action taken on the order is Abandon or Cancel.


3.7    XE "LSR Request and Response Messages"LSR Request and Response Messages

LSR Receive exchanges request and response messages between Wholesale customers and CenturyLink.

· Request messages are order-related communications that are sent to CenturyLink.

· Response messages are communications received from CenturyLink as a result of a submitted request.

3.7.1    XE "Types of Messages"Types of Messages

Following is a list of LSR request and response messages.

	LSR Order Messages

	Order Type
	Request Messages
	Response Messages

	All


	· All

· New

· Supplement
	· FOC Accept

· FOC Reject

· Jeopardy

· Supplement Accept

· Supplement Reject

· SOC

· Billing Completion

· Provider Initiated Activity

· DSR Completion Notice

· DSR Error Detail

· Acknowledgement

· Negative Acknowledgement


3.7.2    XE "Searching for LSR Messages"Searching for LSR Messages

You can search for all the LSR messages of a given type.

· To search for LSR order messages of a given type:

34. On the Main navigation bar, click Search Messages.

35. On the Search Messages page, click the LSR Order tab.

36. Enter search criteria, and then click Search. 

[image: image21.png]Search | o [ERrw@w=

Service Tvpe —
Ay e T —
Suppter

Message Type

Biling Completion

Action

pon

VER

User D

@ Fixedbate © Relative Date.

T E—

Datetime.

am

ECCKT

oKr

Enaveertame |

Customer Carrier lame
Abbreviation (CCNA)

Type of Service (TOS)

01d Network Service Provider
Alternate SPID (ONSPALTSPID)

01d letwork Service Provider ID
(onsp)

1
1

[ Search ) cleer ]





Figure 17: Searching for LSR Messages
To remove all search criteria, click Clear.

Following is a list of the criteria you can use for a search.

· Entering multiple search criteria narrows the scope of the results that will be returned.

· If a field is left blank, the results will not be filtered by that attribute.

	LSR MESSAGE Search Criteria

	Search Criteria
	Description

	Service Type


	Search by order transaction type. Port out relevant values:

· 1 – Simple Port (Currently not supported by SPID 7575)

· CB - Number Port*

· *Search by CB-Number Port yields results for LSRs created using both CB-Number Port and CB-Short Form. LSRs created using the CB-Short form are shown in the Results page as having “Simple NP” Service Type.

	ACT
	Search by a specific activity involved in a service request.

	Supplier
	Search by trading partner. The trading partners listed are those that are set up to receive requests through OMS Clearinghouse Basic.

	Message Type
	List of message types XE "Types of Messages" -- see page 41

	Action
	Search by the last action performed on the order.

	PON
	Search for a single purchase order number (PON).

	VER
	Search by version number of the order.

	User ID
	Search by the ID of the user associated with the message.

	Date/Time
	Search by the time the message was logged at the gateway. 

	ATN
	Search for the account telephone number. 

	ECCKT
	Search by Exchange Company Circuit ID, which is the provider circuit identification.

	CKR
	Search by Customer Circuit Reference, which is the circuit number assigned by the customer.

	End User
	Search by the name of the end user. This is the party on whose behalf the order is being processed.

	CCNA
	Search by the Customer Carrier Name Abbreviation, which is a three character code that identifies the common language IAC code for a customer submitting an order. 

	TOS
	Type of Service.

	ONSP
	SPID of the old service provider.

	ALTSPIDONSP
	Alternative SPID of the old service provider.


To expand the scope of the search, you can use wildcard characters (XE "Wildcard Characters in Searches"see "Wildcard Characters in Searches" on page 18) in text fields. 

The Results page (on page 37) opens in a separate read-only window. Once the list of matching messages is displayed on the Results page, you can open the message detail (XE "Viewing Order History and Message Detail  from Message Results"see "Viewing Order History and Message Detail  from Message Results" on page 44) and the order history (XE "Viewing Order History and Message Detail  from Message Results"see "Viewing Order History and Message Detail  from Message Results" on page 44) associated with the message.

3.7.3    XE "Viewing Order History and Message Detail  from Message Results"Viewing Order History and Message Detail from Message Results

When you use the Search Messages link, the Results page lists all the messages matching the search criteria, not just the latest transaction for each combination of transaction type, Sender SPID, and Trading Partner (Destination) SPID.

From here you can open the message detail or the order history. 

· To open the message detail: click View beside the message, and then click the Action button. [image: image22.png]



· To open the order history associated with a message, click View Order History beside the message, and then click the Action button. [image: image23.png]



[image: image24.png]Results

ACT:Al
Action: Al
UserD:
A
OKR:
Tos:All

2 = Click to open the actual message.

e—

2|

View

View

View

View

View

Supplier: QWEST
PON:
Datetime.From:
PORTEDNBR:
End User Name:
ONSPALTSPID:

o
1= Click to open the Order History page associated with the message. ..

Service Type  Message Type  PON UserD  Datetime [ Customer Carrier llame Abbreviation
NomosrFer | FOCRelsx  KHTESTO! RENSHAWL O0%17.20120455R11 et
NumosrPoit  Admowledgament  KHTESTOT RENSHAWL 017.20120454P1 et
Numssr Fort Naw KHTESTOT GOODSONP  05-17:2012:0441PM =
Numssr Fort New KHTESTO2 GOODSONP  05-17:2012:0427PM et
Numssr Fort Naw KHTESTO2 GOODSONP  05-17:2012:0415PM =
Numssr Fort New KHTESTO1 GOODSONP 05-17:2012:0250PM Kt




Figure 18: Results of a Message Search
3.7.4    XE "Viewing LSR Messages"Viewing LSR Messages

Viewing the history of LSR orders offers useful information, but reading through individual request and response messages provides further details.

· To view a request or response message:

· On the Order History page, click View beside a message.  

The View Only Detail page for the message opens in a separate browser window. 

The name of the page is based on the message you selected. This page cannot be edited, but you can view information that has been entered on all the forms associated with the message. 

The Order History page remains open, so you can continue opening messages. You can open a printable page for each message. Multiple messages and their printable pages can be open at the same time. 

To close the View Only Detail page, close its browser window. 

[image: image25.png]View Only Detail

Acknowledgement

Printable View

Administrative Section
Purchase Order umber
o s Ton
Version Identifcation (VER) [0

Customer Carrier lame [
Abbrevation (CCHA)

Account Number (AN)

Account Telephone lumber [—————
(ATH)

Transaction st Contro o, - [——
(TRANSACT)

Functiona Group Conrol o, [——
(GROUP)

Request Status (STATUS)  [ACCEPTED

Reason

Error Code (ERRORCODE)

Error Message =
(ERRORTEXT)





Figure 19: Viewing Messages
3.8    XE "Editing an LSR  Order"Editing an LSR Order

A previously submitted LSR request(s) message can be edited/modified (or supplemented, if applicable) if the Order History page displays Edit or Modify Order in the Action column for the message.

· To edit a message:

37. In the Action column on the Order History page, click Edit beside a message.

38. Click Perform Action. [image: image26.png]



39. On the Edit Detail page, add, remove, or change information for the message. 

40. Click Submit.

Chapter 4
4 XE "Saved Queries"Saved Queries

Using saved queries is a means of speeding up the process of searching for orders; instead of entering criteria each time you want to retrieve orders to work on; you can simply open the query and click the Search button.

Users with any role can create, edit, and delete their own saved queries; however, no user can have access to another's saved query.

	In This Chapter

Creating a Saved Query
47
Modifying Saved Queries
49
Deleting Saved Queries
49
Viewing Your Saved Queries
50


4.1    XE "Creating a Saved Query"Creating a Saved Query

To create a saved query, complete the following steps:

41. On the Main navigation bar, click Search Orders.

42. On the Search page, click the tab for an order type.

43. Enter criteria for a search. The criteria you enter here will be the criteria for the saved query.

Avoid using the "%" character as part of the search criteria. If the saved query contains a date range, consider using a relative range (XE "Date Ranges"see "Date Ranges" on page 15) instead of fixed dates. 

44. Click the Manage Queries button.

Relative date ranges are especially useful when you are creating a saved query.

For example, suppose on a regular basis you want to monitor orders that will be due in a few weeks. You could create a saved query that always retrieves orders that are due in two to three weeks from the current date.

Here is how the relative date range would be set up for this scenario:

· Base date = current date

· From range = two weeks / future

· To range = three weeks / future

You don't have to set the dates each time you use the saved query. LSR Receive re-computes the From and To date range to be relative to the current date.

Excluding orders from the saved query. To exclude Cancelled orders from the saved query, select all the values on the Last Activity list, except this one. The saved query will overlook any orders whose last action is Cancel. 

This principle applies to the other values on the Last Activity list, as well as to any other criteria that can be used to create a saved query. Simply select all the values for a criteria except the one(s) to be excluded.

[image: image27.png]Search o | | rowsomn |
saved Queries [ anace cusres ]

Service Type





Figure 20: Use a Saved Query for a Search
This screen capture is an example only. The Search page you use depends on the order type for which the saved query is being created.

45. On the Manage Query page, enter a name and description for the saved query, and then click Save As.

· Names: 

- Avoid using the ' ” / \ and % characters. 

- Limit the name to a maximum of 100 characters. 

- A saved query name can consist of multiple words; spaces between words are allowed. 

- Each saved query name must be unique. 

- Names are case sensitive; for example, “name” and “NAME” are saved as separate entities.

· Descriptions: Use a maximum of 1000 characters.

[image: image28.png]Manage Query

Cé - Short Form, Business T0S, FOC,
Description |Reject Status

St ISl ceee |





Figure 21: Manage Query page
Once the saved query has been created, it will be visible on the Saved Queries list. Selecting the saved query will populate the Search page with the saved query's criteria. 

4.2    XE "Modifying Saved Queries"Modifying Saved Queries

· To modify a saved query:

46. On the Main navigation bar, click Search Orders.

47. On the Search page, click the tab for an order type.

48. On the Saved Queries list, click a saved query.

49. Change the criteria for the saved query, and then click the Manage Queries button.

50. On the Manage Query page, enter a new description and click Save.

· Note: To create a new saved query and keep the original one intact, click Save As.

4.3    XE "Deleting Saved Queries"Deleting Saved Queries

· To delete a saved query:

51. On the Main navigation bar, click Search Orders.

52. On the Search page, click the tab for an order type.
53. On the Saved Queries list, click a saved query. Then, click the Manage Queries button.

54. On the Manage Query page, click Delete.

4.4    XE "Viewing Your Saved Queries"Viewing Your Saved Queries

· To view your saved queries:

55. On the Main navigation bar, click Search Orders.

56. On the Search page, click the tab for an order type.

57. Click the Saved Queries list to see the queries you have created for the order type. Only those queries you created will be visible on the list.

58. Click a worklist to display its criteria on the Search page.

59. The Results page (on page 37) opens in a separate read-only window.

Chapter 5
5 XE "Performing Actions on Orders"Performing Actions on Orders

In LSR Receive, you can perform actions on orders. Examples of actions include suspending, resuming, and cloning. 
	In This Chapter

Abandon and Cancel Actions
51
Suspend and Resume Actions
52
Clone Action
53


5.1    XE "Abandon and Cancel Actions"Abandon and Cancel Actions

You can use the Cancel and Abandon actions to indicate that the order will never be completed but has not been formally cancelled. For example, the account may have been disconnected or the wrong REQTYP/ACT chosen for an LSR order. 

Abandoned and cancelled orders are treated the same way in LSR Receive. You may want to use one action or the other as part of your own internal method of partitioning orders. 
In the LSR Receive database, these actions are saved as Activities. You can perform these actions on an order if you want to exclude it from a search. To do so, simply select the Last Activity criteria on the Search page and select all actions except these. 
An abandoned or cancelled order still can be submitted and supplemented, and responses can be received.  

Important: LSR orders. Cancelling and Abandoning an order is effective in LSR Receive only. Nothing gets submitted to the Trading Partner. To cancel an order with the Trading Partner, you still have to submit a Supplement with a value of 1 in the SUP field. 

5.1.1    XE "Abandoning and Cancelling an Order"Abandoning and Cancelling an Order

To abandon or cancel an order, complete the following steps:

60. Search for the order (XE "Searching for LSR Orders"see "Searching for LSR Orders" on page 31).

61. On the Results list of the Search page, click View beside a order.

62. On the Order History page, click the Abandon or Cancel button. 

If you don't see these buttons, it is because the last action taken on the order has been Abandon or Cancel. Once another action, such as Save, is performed on the order, the Abandon and Cancel buttons will again be visible on the Order History page. 

Clicking Abandon or Cancel removes the button from the Order History page. The buttons reappear as soon as another action is taken on the order. 
[image: image29.png]Order History

Order Type: LSR Order

]

Jiesspens Ouder] JAbaron] JNCarcel

Supplier: PEERLESS
PON: SHORTFORM

Wessage Type
Jeopardy
Supplement Reject
Supplement Accent
FOC Reject
FOC Accent

New

Request Type: Simple NP

VER:

Date and Time
0316200812369
03-16-2008-1235PM
03-16-2008-1235PM
0316200812348
0316200812348
0316200812099

VER

Activity.
Receive

Receive
Receive
Receive
Receive

Submit

Userld
mmay
mmay
mmay
mmay
mmay

mmay





Figure 22: Suspend, Abandon, or Cancel an Order
5.2    XE "Suspend and Resume Actions"Suspend and Resume Actions

In the LSR Receive database, these actions are saved as Activities. You can perform these actions on an order if you want to exclude it from a search. To do so, simply select the Last Activity criteria on the Search page and select all actions except these. 
A suspended order still can be submitted and supplemented, and responses can be received.  
5.2.1    XE "Suspending an Order"Suspending an Order

To suspend an order, complete the following steps:

63. Search for the order (XE "Searching for LSR Orders"see "Searching for LSR Orders" on page 31).

64. On the Results list of the Search page, click View beside a order.

65. On the Order History page, click the Suspend Order button.

· Clicking the Suspend Order button switches it to Resume Order. You can resume the order and suspend it again at any time.

5.3    XE "Clone Action"Clone Action

Cloning makes an exact duplicate of a request, response, or transaction, which can be subsequently edited to meet the requirements of a new one. A Clone must be used as soon as it is created; in other words, Clones cannot be saved as templates. Cloning (copying) orders frees up time because you do not have to create a new order from scratch. 
5.3.1    XE "Cloning Existing Orders"Cloning Existing Orders

Cloning makes an exact duplicate of a request, response, or transaction, which can be subsequently edited to meet the requirements of a new one. A Clone must be used as soon as it is created; in other words, Clones cannot be saved as templates. Cloning (copying) orders frees up time because you do not have to create a new order from scratch. 
· To clone an order:
66. In the Action column on the Order History page for the selected order, click Clone for a message.
[image: image30.png]Order History

Order Type: LSR Order Supplier: LEC2 Request Type: Number Port
Current Status: New PON: WPON2 VER:

Resuts 1-10f1

Message Type Date and Time VER Activity Userld
New 08-22-2008-1248PM submit  snara





Figure 23: Cloning a Message
67. Click Perform Action. [image: image31.png]



68. On the Copy Order Detail page, add or change information that is unique to the new order. Be sure to enter the key identifying data for the new order; for example, a telephone number.
69. Click Submit.
List of Figures
9Figure 1: Login page

Figure 2: User Management Home Page
10
Figure 3: Modify Password Page
11
Figure 4: User Details page
12
Figure 5: Validation Error page
14
Figure 6: Field Causing Validation Error
15
Figure 7: Fixed Date Range - Dates Entered by Calendar
16
Figure 8: Fixed Date Range - Dates Typed in Fields
16
Figure 9: Relative Date Range - Base Date
17
Figure 10: Relative Date window
18
Figure 11: Locked and Unlocked Status
19
Figure 12: Creating a New Order
26
Figure 13: CB - Short Form Request
27
Figure 14: Searching for Orders
32
Figure 15: Results of a Order Search
38
Figure 16: Order History
39
Figure 17: Searching for LSR Messages
42
Figure 18: Results of a Message Search
45
Figure 19: Viewing Messages
46
Figure 20: Use a Saved Query for a Search
48
Figure 21: Manage Query page
49
Figure 22: Suspend, Abandon, or Cancel an Order
52
Figure 23: Cloning a Message
54

 
Index
A
Abandon and Cancel Actions • 30, 39
Abandoning and Cancelling an Order • 39
About This Guide • 5
Assumptions • 6
Audience • 5
C
Changing Your Password • 8
Changing Your Password and Profile • 8
Changing Your Profile • 10
Clone Action • 40
Cloning Existing Orders • 41
Content of E-mail Notifications • 23
Conventions • 5
Creating a Saved Query • 24, 36
Creating an LSR Order • 19
D
Data Format • 23
Date and Time • 6
Date Ranges • 13, 25, 27, 36
Deleting Saved Queries • 38
Document History • 6
E
Editing an LSR  Order • 35
E-mail Notifications • 21, 23
F
Fonts • 6
G
Getting Started • 7
L
Local Service Request Types • 17
Local Service Requests • 17
Locking Orders • 15
Logging in to LSR Receive • 7
Logging out of LSR Receive • 11
LSR Request and Response Messages • 30
M
Milestones that Trigger E-mail Notifications • 23
Modifying Saved Queries • 37
Multi-line CB-Number Port Requests • 20, 21
N
Notations • 5
P
Performing Actions on Orders • 39
Printing Orders • 15
R
Receiving E-mail Notifications • 23
Requirements for Upload Files • 22
S
Saved Queries • 36
Searches in LSR Receive • 13
Searching for LSR Messages • 31
Searching for LSR Orders • 24, 39, 40
Setting a Fixed Date Range • 13
Setting a Relative Date Range • 13
Suspend and Resume Actions • 30, 40
Suspending an Order • 40
T
Timing Out • 10
Types of Messages • 30, 32
U
Unlocking an Order • 16
V
Validating Orders and Correcting Errors • 11
Validation Errors • 11, 21
Viewing LSR Messages • 34
Viewing Order History and Message Detail  from Message Results • 33
Viewing the History of an LSR Order • 29
Viewing Your Saved Queries • 38
W
Wildcard Characters in Searches • 15, 28, 33




